RESOLUTION NO. 1991-239

AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH OHIO BUSINESS MACHINES FOR A THREE (3) YEAR LEASE OF THIRTY FOUR (34) SMALL CAPACITY COPIERS AND THIRTEEN (13) LARGE CAPACITY COPIERS (NOT TO EXCEED \$529,504.56) - RTA GENERAL FUND.

WHEREAS, the proposal of Ohio Business Machines located at 1728 St. Clair Avenue, Cleveland, Ohio 44114 for a three (3) year lease of thirty four (34) small capacity copiers and thirteen (13) large capacity copiers was received on the 12th day August 1991;

WHEREAS, Ohio Business Machines submitted an offer to provide thirty four (34) small capacity copiers and thirteen (13) large capacity copiers for a 3 year lease duration, at a price of five hundred twenty nine thousand five hundred four & 56/100 Dollars (\$529,504.56);

WHEREAS, the General Manager deems Ohio Business Machines to be the most qualified provider of the required copier equipment services and finds the negotiated price to be reasonable, and therefore recommends the same for acceptance by the Board of Trustees.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the proposal submitted by Ohio Business Machines on August 12, 1991 be and it is hereby accepted as the most advantageous proposal for copier equipment services for three (3) year lease of thirty four (34) small capacity copiers and thirteen (13) large capacity copiers at a negotiated price not to exceed five hundred twenty nine thousand five hundred four & 56/100 Dollars (\$529,504.56).

Section 2. That said contract shall incorporate and be consistent with the proposal of Ohio Business Machines dated August 12, 1991 as amended by negotiations.

Section 3. That said contract shall be payable from the RTA General Fund (Not to Exceed \$529,504.56)

Section 4. That said contract shall be binding upon and an obligation of the Authority contingent upon appropriations for future contract years and upon compliance by the contractor to the Bid Specifications and Addenda, if any; the Affirmative Action Plan adopted by the Board of Trustees in Resolution 1985-87; bonding and insurance requirements and all applicable laws relating to the contractual obligations of the Authority. Resolution No. 1991-239 Page 2

Section 5. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted: <u>December 17</u>, 1991 Adopted: <u>Attest:</u> <u>December 17</u>, 1991 Attest: <u>Conceled</u>. <u>Jeee</u> <u>General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer</u>